Henry P. Roybai Commissioner, District 1

Anna Hansen Commissioner, District 2

Robert A. Anaya Commissioner, District 3



Anna T. Hamilton
Commissioner, District 4

Ed Moreno Commissioner, District 5

> Katherine Miller County Manager

Memorandum

To:

Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

From:

Don Moya, Finance Director

Thru:

David Sperling, Fire Chief

Pablo Sedillo, Public Safety Director

Katherine Miller, County Manager

Date:

April 27, 2017

Re:

Resolution No. 2017 - _____, A Resolution Requesting a Budget Increase to the

Fire Operations Fund (244) Hazmat Grant to Carry Forward the FY-2016

Available Cash for the County Fire Department / \$31,797 (Finance Division / Don

Moya)

ISSUE:

Requesting BCC approval to budget \$31,797 from the Hazmat Grant FY-2016 available cash balance to be expended on SCBA cylinders as approved by the State Fire Marshal's Office to maintain response capability for hazardous materials.

BACKGROUND:

The Santa Fe County Fire Department is requesting BCC approval to budget the FY-2016 available cash balance for the Hazmat Grant in the amount of \$31,797 to be expended in FY-2017 on SCBA equipment. The Waste Isolation Pilot Project Joint Powers Agreement (Hazmat Grant) specifies that Santa Fe County will maintain the implemented hazardous materials emergency response program to enhance the response capability of emergency responders as it pertains to hazardous materials. In order to do this the Fire Department has submitted a list of necessary supplies, equipment and training requirements that are needed to the PRC/State Fire Marshal's Office and have been given approval to utilize and purchase these items with the Hazmat Grant Funding.

RECOMMENDATION:

Please approve this request for a budget increase to the Fire Operations Fund (244) Hazmat Grant in the amount of \$31,797 to be expended in FY-2017.

SANTA LE COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2017 -

_
2
-
1
_
~
7
,,-
_ <u>(</u>
Œ
- =
1
~
~
_
-
7
-
-
Jan
- 1
_
T
_
-
T DETAILED O
٠,
بي)
>
-
-
Ťſ
<u> </u>
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
-
- 3
_
٠,
يتنا
7
-
\sim
-
- 1
-
11
_
_
P 3
Θ
E
AKE
LAKE
MAKE
MAKE
) MAKE
OMAKE
TO MAKE
TO MAKE
N TO MAKE
IN TO MAKE
ON TO MAKE
ION TO MAKE
FION TO MAKE
TION TO MAKE
ATION TO MAKE THE BUDGET ADJUSTMEN
ZATION TO MAKE
ZATION TO MAKE
IZATION TO MAKE
RIZATION TO MAKE
DRIZATION TO MAKE
ORIZATION TO MAKE
HORIZATION TO MAKE
HORIZATION TO MAKE
THORIZATION TO MAKE
JTHORIZ.
UTHORIZATION TO MAKE
IG AL
IG AL
IG AL
IG AL
STING AL
IG AL
STING AL
STING AL
STING AL
EQUESTING AT
STING AL
EQUESTING AT

Whereas, the Board of County Commissioners meeting in regular session on May 9, 2017 , did request the following budget adjustment:

Department / Division: Fire Department/Emergency Management

Fund Name: Fire Operations Fund (244)

Budget Adjustment Type: <u>Budget Increase</u>

Fiscal Year: 2017 (July 1, 2016 - June 30, 2017)

BUDGETED REVENUES: (use continuation sheet, if necessary)

DECREASE	1110001	
	Į.	
INCREASE	31,797	202 202
REVENUE NAME	Budgeted Cash / Hazmat Grant	
ELEMENT/ OBJECT XXXX	03-00	
ACTIVITY BASIC/SUB XXX	, ,	
DEPARTMENT/ DIVISION XXXX	9080	
FUND CODE XXX	244	

BUDGETED EXPENDITURES: (use continuation sheet, if necessary)

DECREASE		と、これをおりはないまます。
INCREASE AMOUNT	31,797	31.797
CATEGORY / LINE ITEM NAME	Capital Purchases / Inventory Exempt	
ELEMENT/ OBJECT XXXX	. 66-08	
ACTIVITY BASIC/SUB XXX	422	
DEPARTMENT/ DIVISION XXXX	0800	から ない かんしゅう かんしゅ かんしゅう かんしゅん かんしゃ かんしゃ かんしゃ かんしゃ かんしゃ かんしゃ かんしゃ かんし
FUND	244	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Requesting Department Approvaled Medical	Title: Fire Chief		Date: 4.27.17
Finance Department Approval: LOH Morry	Date: 4-37-12	Entered by:	Date:
County Manager Approval:	Date:	Updated by:	Date:

SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2017 -

3
₹
3
دَخ
Ľΰ
3
2
\sim
<
7
=
to
7
H
\overline{G}
~
妈
\sim
٠.,١
ऋं
>
\sim
\simeq
\sim
<u>بـــز</u>
\Box
\circ
ᇴ
্ৰ্
=
C
₹
£

Phone No.: 992-3082	
Fire Department/Administration	
Dept/Div:	
Vame: Donna Morris	
DEPARTMENT CONTACT: N	

DETAILED JUSTIFICATION FOR REQUESTING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (If applicable, cite the following authority: State Statute, grant name and award date, other laws, regulations, etc.):

Please summarize the request and its purpose.

Requesting BCC approval to budget \$31,797 from the Hazmat Grant FY-2016 available cash balance to be expended on SCBA cylinders as approved by the NM State Fire Marshal's Office to maintain response capability for hazardous materials.

a) Employee Actions

Line Item	Action (Add/Delete Position, Reclass, Overtime)	Position Type (permanent, term)	Position Title

b) Professional Services (50-xx) and Capital Category (80-xx) detail:

Amount	797 15	7777		
Defail (what energific things contracts or services are being added or deleted)	Double American mings, conserved a second and a second as a second	SCBA Cylinder x 28		
Tino Ham	calle trelli	80-99		:

or for NON-RECURRING (one-time only) expense X 2) Is the budget action for RECURRING expense_

SANTA LA COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2017

ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT:

tion Phone No.: 992-3082	REQUESTING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT (If applicable, cite the following authority: State Statute, grant name
Dept/Div: Fire Department/Administration Phone No.: 992-3082	ET ADJUSTMENT (If applicabl
	en for requesting budg
lame: Donna Morris	DETAILED JUSTIFICATION FOR REdate, other laws, regulations, etc.).

and award

- Does this request impact a revenue source? If so, please identify (i.e. General Fund, state funds, federal funds, etc.), and address the following: 3)
 - a) If this is a state special appropriation, YES
- Does this include state or federal funds? YES X NO If YES, please cite and attach a copy of statute, if a special appropriation, or include grant name, number, award date and amount, and attach a copy of a award letter and proposed budget. Hazmat Grant/JPA & SFC Resolution 2000-54 р (q
- c) Is this request is a result of Commission action? YES NO X If YES, please cite and attach a copy of supporting documentation (i.e. Minutes, Resolution, Ordinance, etc.).
- d) Please identify other funding sources used to match this request. N/A

SANTA FE COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2017 -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Fe County that the Local Government Division of the Department of Finance and Administration is hereby requested to grant authority to adjust budgets as detailed above.

Approved, Adopted, and Passed This 9th Day of May , 2017.

Santa Fe Board of County Commissioners

Henry P. Roybal, Chairperson

ATTEST:

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

DISTRICT 1 CYNTHIA B. HALL, VICE-CHAIR

DISTRICT 2 PATRICK H. LYONS

DISTRICT 3 VALERIE ESPINOZA

DISTRICT 4 LYNDA LOVEJOY

DISTRICT 5 SANDY JONES, CHAIR



P.O. Box 1269 1120 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, NM 87504-1269

STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION

800-244-6702 (in state only) Office: (505) 476-0160 Cell: (505) 469-8750

Fax: (505) 476-0100

April 25, 2017

Santa Fe County Attn: Mr. Martin Vigil Santa Fe County Fire Service #35 Camino Justicia Santa Fe, NM 88508

Dear Mr. Vigil,

This letter is a formal approval from the New Mexico State Fire Marshal's Office to expend additional WIPP JPA monies to the sum of \$52,915.00 for the purpose of acquiring:

•	Patient Contamination Containment bags (20)	\$2,280.00
•	MSA 3000psi SCBA Bottles (28)	\$32,281.76
•	Calibration of Johnson dual probe survey meters (4)	\$600.00
6	Registration/ Out of State travel	\$7.804.36

The final total cost for the above items and invoices will accompany the WIPP Quarter report ending June 2017.

Please execute expenditures indicated in your request submitted via email on April 25, 2017, that have prior approval from this Office (i.e. Fire Helmets, other expenditures totaling \$9,328.88). Please ensure the above requested items are distributed only to members/first responders of Santa Fe County's fire departments on the approved WIPP route.

If you should have any questions regarding any part of this letter, please feel free to contact me at carrie.deaguero@state.nm.us or at 505-469-8750.

Sincerely

WIPP Coordinator

ROI FIRE & BALLISTICS EQUIPMENT, INC.

10373 WEST 6TH AVENUE LAKEWOOD, CO 80215

720-328-8592

DATE: 4/25/2017

QUOTE TO:

SANTA FE COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

ATTN: MARTIN VIGIL SANTA FE, NM QUOTE#

559324A

QUOTE



DESCRIPTION: PRICE QUOTE FOR SCBA AIR CYLINDERS

SALESPERSON			JOB	OB PAYMENT TERMS			DUE DATE
JIM GEER			NET	NET 30			L
QUAN	PART#		DESCRIPTION		LIST	PRICE	EXT, TOTAL
28	MSA-816115-SP	CYLINDER & \	/ALVE ASSM, L-30+ 3000 PS	H, 30 MIN	\$1,558.00	\$1,152.92	32,281.76
OTES:						SUB-TOTAL FREIGHT TAX TOTAL	NO NO



NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION INSURANCE DIVISION FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE WASTE ISOLATION PILOT PROJECT JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into as of this b day of whith 2000, by and between the Public Regulation Commission (PRC)/State Fire Board, State of New Mexico, acting on behalf of the State Fire Marshal's Office (SFMO), and Santa Fe County, hereinafter called the County. Pursuant to the Joint Powers Agreement Act, Sections 11-1-1 et seg. NMSA 1978, the common power to be exercised as follows:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 59A-52-1 et seq. NMSA 1978, the SFMO has the power to coordinate with local public bodies to train firefighters.

WHEREAS, in the Cooperative Agreement between the State of New Mexico and the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE), the SFMO in coordination with the New Mexico Radioactive Waste Consultation Task Force (74-4A-6 et seq. NMSA 1978), hereinafter called the Task Force, is provided funding to address emergency response preparedness as it pertains to the transport of hazardous materials under the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto do mutually agree that the method by which this purpose shall be accomplished is as follows:

ARTICLE I - SCOPE OF WORK

- A. The County agrees that it will implement, in all respects, the activities outlined in this project. The overall objective of this JPA is the enhancement of the County's response capability as it pertains to the transportation of hazardous materials, specifically WIPP shipments. The County shall:
 - 1. Develop and implement a hazardous materials emergency response training program, including response protocols (suggested participants firefighters, EMS providers, law enforcement officers, dispatchers, and other county workers as appropriate). The design of this program must be such that it will enhance the response capability of emergency responders as it pertains to hazardous materials without negatively impacting on other areas of response training. As a minimum, the program should focus on providing OSHA 29CFR 1910.120 compliant awareness level training for personnel that may come upon an incident while performing their normal duties; and operations level training for responders who will be likely to respond to an incident to take defensive actions to protect nearby persons, property, or the environment. Training must include instruction on the State Hazardous Materials Emergency Response (HMER) Plan

and emergency response as it applies to an incident involving a WIPP shipment.

- 2. Agree to develop and implement mutual or automatic aid agreements among adjacent fire districts and, if feasible, with municipal departments to facilitate timely, adequate response. The mutual aid agreements do not have to solely pertain to hazardous materials response.
- Demonstrate proficiency as it pertains to hazardous materials emergency response through mutually agreed upon participation in drills and/or exercises conducted by the Task Force. Equitable payment of expenses associated with <u>full-scale exercises</u> will be negotiated between the County and the SFMO in coordination with and assistance from the Task Force prior to finalization of exercise planning. Such expenses are intended to be paid by the State through a member State agency of the Task Force, but be funded separately from this JPA.
- B. The SFMO, in coordination with and assistance from the Task Force, will:
 - Provide funding up to the amount stated in Article VII to help offset expenses incurred by the County in the development and implementation of the program.
 - 2. Render assistance in the development and implementation of the program.

ARTICLE II - LENGTH OF JPA

This Agreement shall not become effective until approved by the Secretary of the New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration. This Agreement shall remain in effect perpetually unless terminated pursuant to Articles III or IV below.

ARTICLE III - TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either of the parties hereto upon written notice delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) days prior to the intended date of termination. By such termination, neither party may nullify obligations already incurred for the performance or failure to perform prior to the date of termination.

ARTICLE IV - APPROPRIATIONS

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient funding being provided by DOE to the State of New Mexico. If DOE does not provide sufficient funds, this Agreement shall terminate upon written notice being given by the SFMO to the County.

ARTICLE V - AMENDMENT

This Agreement shall not be altered, changed, or amended except by instrument in writing executed by the parties hereto and approved by the Secretary of the New Mexico Department of Finance and Administration.

ARTICLE VI - ALLOWABLE EXPENDITURES

- A. The County may use funds for training-related expenses, including course tuition, course materials, training aids, travel, per diem, and instructor salaries, that are incurred for the purpose of enhancing its hazardous materials emergency response capability as defined under Article I above.
- B. The County must have prior written approval from the SFMO WIPP program manager for any equipment purchases. Equipment purchase requests must be submitted in writing to the SFMO.

ARTICLE VII - METHOD OF PAYMENT

- A. Pursuant to the agreement between the State and DOE, the PRC/SFMO shall advance to the County funds in the amount of \$ 15,000.00 on an annual basis.
- B. It is understood and agreed that funds must be expended in the amounts and for the purposes designated in this JPA. Should any portion of the funds paid hereunder by the PRC/SFMO for the purpose designated remain unexpended after all conditions of this JPA have been satisfied, the unexpended funds shall revert to the SFMO/PRC for disposition.

ARTICLE VIII - CERTIFICATION

The County hereby assures and certifies that it will comply with State regulations, policies, guidelines and requirements with respect to the acceptance and use of the funds to be provided under this agreement. Also, the County gives assurances and certifies that:

- A. It has the legal authority to receive and expend the funds.
- B. It will finance any costs of the project(s) over the amount set forth in Article VII.A., including all project overruns.
- C. It will comply with the State Procurement Code (or local procurement code, where applicable) and will keep files of all related procurement documents, including but not limited to: requests for professional services, advertisements, minutes of pertinent meetings, selection and award criteria contracts, subcontracts and agreements.

- D. It shall not at any time convert any property acquired or developed pursuant to this Agreement to uses other than those specified in the scope of work as defined in Article I.
- E. At the termination of this Agreement, it shall own any property acquired as the result of the joint exercise of power.
- F. No member, officer, or employee of the County (or its designees or agents), no member of the governing body of the locality in which the program is situated, and no other public official of such locality or localities who exercises any functions or responsibilities with respect to the program during his/her tenure (or for one year thereafter), shall have any interest (direct or indirect) in any contract or subcontract (or the process thereof) for work to be performed in connection with the program assisted under the Agreement. The County shall incorporate, in all such contracts or subcontracts, a provision prohibiting such interest pursuant to this certification.

ARTICLE IX - QUARTERLY REPORTS

The County shall submit written quarterly reports summarizing accomplishments under this program for the previous three months. As a minimum, the reports will include number of responders trained, type or level of training, equipment purchased, and copies of finalized emergency response plans/protocols as identified under Article I. Reports will be due to the SFMO on or before September 30, December 31, March 31, and June 30 of each year.

ARTICLE X - STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

The County shall keep such records an will fully disclose the amount and disposition of the total funds from all sources budgeted for the project, the purpose for which such funds were used, and such other records as the SFMO shall prescribe. The County shall be strictly accountable for receipts and disbursements relating hereto and shall make all relevant financial records available to the Department of Finance and Administration and the SFMO upon request, and shall maintain all such records for a period of six (6) years following completion of all the conditions of this Agreement.

ARTICLE XI - COUNTY REPRESENTATIVE

The County hereby designates the person listed below as the official representative responsible for the project.

Name: Hisuk Blackwell	Title: Santa Followity Fire massive
Address: 14 FARE PAGE, SAMMAFE, Al-M.	8 1805 Telephone: (505)992:2076

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have herein below set their hand.

COUNT
By: Tauch
(Signature)
####BIAckwell (Type or Print Name)
SAMM FE COUNTY FIRST MARSHAL. (Title)
<u>02/21/01</u> (Date)
STATE PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION
By:
(Signature)
(Type or Print Name)
(Title)
(Date)
APPROVED BY:
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
Signature) PA6/19/01
Thomas Of Trong
(Type or Print Name)
Donater Scretary
(Titley)
6/20/01
(Data)/

DAMIA FE COUNTY

Resolution No. 2000-54

1759552

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING A PROGRAM OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
TRAINING, PREPAREDNESS AND PUBLIC INFORMATION IN SANT'A FE COUNTY

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Fire Department is responsible for public safety in the arcas of fire, rescue, emergency medical services and special operations within Santa Fe County;

WHEREAS, numerous shipments of hazardous materials pass through Santa Fe County each day; and

WHEREAS, the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP) transportation route passes through Santa Fe County; and,

WHEREAS, the Santa Fe County Fire Department is dedicated to establish and maintain a state of readiness and preparedness in order to safely and effectively respond to any such hazardous materials emergency;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Santa Re County that the Commission supports a program of preparedness, training, safety and public information in support of hazardous materials response in and for Santa Re County and supports the Santa Re County Fire Department in its efforts in the above endeavors.

APPROVED, ADOPTED AND PASSED this 25th day of April, 2000.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Joe Grine, Chairman